

No. 22-859

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. AND PATRIOT28, L.L.C.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 17 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305

lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument 4

Argument 5

I. The SEC ALJs’ Tenure Protections Violate Article II..... 5

 A. The President Enjoys Broad Removal Power—And It Applies Here 6

 B. Exceptions To The President’s Removal Power Are Narrow—And Don’t Apply Here..... 10

 C. ALJ Adjudication Could Continue On Without Tenure Protections—In A Better Way..... 17

II. The SEC Violates Article III And The Seventh Amendment By Adjudicating Securities-Fraud Claims 23

 A. Article III Courts Must Handle “All Cases” Arising Under The Constitution 23

 B. SEC Proceedings Seeking Civil Penalties Implicate Core Private Rights 27

 C. Shifting SEC Enforcement Actions To Article III Courts Will Not Harm Anyone 31

Conclusion 33

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	30
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	2, 19, 26
<i>Baily v. Merrell</i> , (1615) 81 Eng. Rep. 81 (KB).....	27
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	32
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7, 9
<i>Browning v. Nat’l Cap. Bank of Wash.</i> , 13 App. D.C. 1 (D.C. Cir. 1898)	27
<i>City of Arlington</i> <i>v. FCC</i> , 569, U.S. 290 (2013)	2
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Colaizzi v. Beck</i> , 895 A.2d 36 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	27
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	12

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Curley v. United States</i> , 130 F. 1 (1st Cir. 1904)	27
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 857 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	3
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Bruodo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	29
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13, 16, 17
<i>Foster v. Wilson</i> , 504 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	2, 13
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	2
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	27
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	28
<i>Hoseman v. Weinschneider</i> , 322 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	10
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	1
<i>Jacob v. United States</i> , 13 F. Cas. 267 (1821)	30
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	9
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	3, 14, 16, 18
<i>McAlee v. Horlsey</i> , 35 Md. 439 (1872)	27
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	1
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10, 11, 12
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>N. Pipeline v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	23

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	29
<i>Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd. v. Aakash, Inc.</i> , 58 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	28
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	25, 26, 31
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Industry Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	29
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	26
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> , 3 T.R. 51, 100 Eng. Rep. 450 (1789)	27
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	1
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conf.</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953)	16
<i>Rush v. Kijakazi</i> , 65 F.4th 114 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	29

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	24, 25, 26
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	24
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Mundell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 23 (1795)	30
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	10
<i>United States v. Tenbroek</i> , 28 F. Cas. 33 (Cir. Ct. D. Penn. 1815).....	30
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	23
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	1, 24
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	1

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl.1.....	1
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3, cl. 1.....	1, 6
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	1, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 1202.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7521.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77a.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 77aa.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1.....	30
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	31
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	28
National Securities Market Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 11 Stat. 3416.....	32

Other Authorities

Aaron J. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Congress’s Anti-Removal Power</i> , 76 VAND. L. REV. 1 (2023).....	21
---	----

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Adam C. Pritchard & Stephen Choi, <i>The SEC’s Shift to Administrative Proceedings: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 34 YALE J. REG. 1 (2017).....	20
Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 HARV. L. REV. 1756 (2023).....	7
Andrew K. Jennings, <i>State Securities Enforcement</i> , 47 B.Y.U. L. REV. 67 (2021).....	32
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....	2
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 COLUM. L. REV. 559 (2007).....	24
Christopher J. Walker et al., <i>Saving Agency Adjudication</i> (Working Draft Sept. 6, 2023).....	21
David A. Herrman, <i>To Delegate or Not to Delegate—That Is the Preemption: The Lack of Political Accountability in Administrative Preemption Defies Federalism Constraints on Government Power</i> , 28 PAC. L.J. 1157 (1997).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Elysa M. Dishman, <i>Enforcement Piggybacking and Multistate Actions</i> , 2019 BYU L. REV. 421 (2019)	32
Emily S. Bremer & Sharon B. Jacobs, <i>Agency Innovation in Vermont Yankee’s White Space</i> , 32 J. LAND USE & ENV’T. L. 523 (2017)	21
THE FEDERALIST NO. 46	32
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70	6, 8
Gary S. Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 1231 (1994)	30
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Getting Public Rights Wrong: The Lost History of the Private Land Claims</i> , 74 STAN. L. REV. 277 (2022)	25
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>At the S.E.C., A Question of Home- Court Edge</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 5, 2013)	18
James E. Pfander & Andrew G. Borrasso, <i>Public Rights and Article III: Judicial Oversight of Agency Action</i> , 82 OHIO ST. L.J. 493 (2021)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 6, 2015, 10:30 p.m.).....	18
Jeffrey S. Lubbers, <i>The Potential of Rulemaking by the NLRB</i> , 5 FIU L. REV. 411 (2010).....	14
Jill E. Fisch, <i>The Trouble with Basic: Price Distortion After Halliburton</i> , 90 WASH. U.L. REV. 895 (2013)	28
John C.P. Goldberg & Benjamin C. Zipursky, <i>The Fraud-on-the-Market Tort</i> , 66 VAND. L. REV. 1755 (2013)	29
John Harrison, <i>Jurisdiction, Congressional Power, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 86 GEO. L.J. 2513 (1998).....	24
John Harrison, <i>Public Rights, Private Privileges, and Article III</i> , 54 GA. L. REV. 143, 163-64 (2019).....	25
John O. McGinnis & Xiaorui Yang, <i>The Counter-Reformation of American Administrative Law</i> , 58 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 387 (2023)	12

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re John Thomas Cap. Mgmt. Grp. LLC</i> , Securities Act Release No. 5572, 2020 WL 5291417 (Sept. 4, 2020)	30
Jonathan R. Macey, <i>State-Federal Relations Post-Eliot</i> <i>Spitzer</i> , 70 BROOK. L. REV. 117 (2004).....	32
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	6
Kaiya Arroyo, <i>Preserving the Impartiality and</i> <i>Constitutionality of Sec ALJs:</i> <i>Congressional Reform Over</i> <i>Administrative Remediation</i> , 1 U. PA. J.L. & PUB. AFF. 91 (2016)	19
Kent Barnett, <i>Regulating Impartiality in Agency</i> <i>Adjudication</i> , 69 DUKE L.J. 1695 (2020)	21
Kent Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary</i> , 66 VAND. L. REV. 797 (2013)	22
Lucille Gauthier, <i>Insider Trading: The Problem with the</i> <i>SEC's In-House ALJs</i> , 67 EMORY L.J. 123 (2017)	19

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Manning Gilbert Warren III, <i>Reflections on Dual Regulation of Securities: A Case Against Preemption,</i> 25 B.C. L. REV. 495 (1984)	31
Maureen K. Ohlhausen, <i>Administrative Litigation at the FTC: Effective Tool for Developing the Law or Rubber Stamp?,</i> 12 J. COMPETITION L. & ECON. 623 (2016).....	20
Memorandum from Steven G. Calabresi & Shams Hirji on Proposed Judgeship Bill to Senate & House of Representatives 1 (Nov. 7, 2017)	22
Nate Raymond, <i>U.S. Judge Criticizes SEC Use of In- House Court for Fraud Cases,</i> REUTERS (Nov. 5, 2014, 1:47 p.m.)	18
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control,</i> 65 ALA. L. REV. 1205 (2014).....	8
Real Courts, Rule of Law Act of 2022, H.R. 6577, 117th Cong. (introduced Feb. 3, 2022)	22

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Renee M. Jones, <i>Dynamic Federalism: Competition, Cooperation and Securities Enforcement</i> , 11 CONN. INS. L.J. 107 (2005).....	31
Reza Dibadj, <i>From Incongruity to Cooperative Federalism</i> , 40 UNIV. S.F. L. REV. 845 (2006).....	32
Richard E. Levy & Robert L. Glicksman, <i>Restoring ALJ Independence</i> , 105 MINN. L. REV. 39 (2020).....	22
Robert J. McCarthy, <i>Blowing in the Wind: Answers for Federal Whistleblowers</i> , 3 WM. & MARY POL'Y REV. 184 (2012).....	20
Sam Bray, <i>Equity, Law, and the Seventh Amendment</i> , 100 TEX. L. REV. 467 (2022).....	29
<i>Sec'y of Educ. Rev. of ALJ Decisions</i> , 15 Op. O.L.C. 8 (1991)	14, 32
Spencer Davenport, <i>Resolving ALJ Removal Protections Problem Following Lucia</i> , 53 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 693 (2020)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President's Power to Execute the Law</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 541 (1994)	7
Terry Calvani & Angela M. Diveley, <i>The FTC at 100: A Modest Proposal for Change</i> , 21 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1169 (2014)	20
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 1511 (2020)	24
William W. Bratton & Joseph A. McCahery, <i>Regulatory Competition, Regulatory Capture and Corporate Self- Regulation</i> , 73 N.C. L. REV. 1861 (1995)	33
